This term consists of TIME SERVED as to each of Counts lS, SS, 7S, 9S, l lS, an, 13S to run concurrently, and 
EIGHTY-FOUR (84) MONTHS as to each of Counts 2S, 6S, 8S, 1 OS, 12S, and 14 ~, to run consecutively to each other 

and to Counts JS, SS, 7S, 9S, l lS, and 13S, for a total of FIVE HUNDRED FOUR (504) MONTHS (42 years). 

□ See Additional Imprisonment Terms. 

□ The court makes the following recommendations to the Bureau of Prisons: 

~ The defendant is remanded to the custody of the United States Marshal. 

□ The defendant shall surrender to the United States Marshal for this district: